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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION - BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
Board of Education Regular Meeting AT Tuesday, October 13, 2020
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87515264589?pwd=VWZsM1ZINEdkYXdKTzEzdFA2RDN1Zz09 
Meeting ID: 875 1526 4589 Passcode: 6LB7Jb Dial In Number (929) 205-6099 Meeting ID: 875 1526 
4589 Passcode: 566651, 1133 Blue Hills Avenue , Bloomfield, CT 06002

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order
D. Harris

2. Pledge of Allegiance
D. Harris

3. Opening Statement
H. Frydman

4. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes - Regular Meeting - September 15, 2020

D. Harris
5. Recognitions

A. Staff - Recognition of new Adult Education Director, Mr. Rodney Powell
A.M Cullinan

B. Community - Recognition of United Way of Central and Northeastern Connecticut
J. Thompson

6. Public/PTO Comment
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Superintendent's Update
J. Thompson

B. Health and Safety Update
W. Shepard-Bannish

C. Technology Update
J. Robinson

D. Financial Report - September 2020
W. Guzman

8. Old Business
A. Hybrid/Enhanced Distance Learning Update

S. McCann
9. New Business

A. 2020-2021 Alliance Grant Approval 
E. Pierce
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B. Alliance Districts School Buildings Grant

W. Guzman
10. CABE Updates

D. Harris
11. Board Comments
12. Adjournment

D. Harris
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BLOOMFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, September 15, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85406301357?pwd=QlBkWGszWkNTWDFuSE1KZmdKQTVsQT09  
Meeting ID: 854 0630 1357 
Passcode: js6C7q 
 
Dial-In 
929-205-6099 US (New York) 
Meeting ID: 854 0630 1357 
Passcode: 610039 
 
Attendance:  D. Harris, Chair  Present 
  D. Bolton, Vice Chair  Present 
  H. Frydman, Secretary Present 

R. Ike    Present 
  L. Easmon   Present 
  T. Moore   Present 

F. Bogle-Assegai  Present 
 

Also Present:  J. Thompson, Superintendent 
W. Guzman, Chief Operations Officer 

  B. Silver, Assistant Superintendent of Accountability and Performance 
  J. Robinson, Director of Technology/Human Resource Coordinator 
  A.M. Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant 
  W. Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services 
  D. Moleti, Principal, Bloomfield High School 
  J. Bernabe, Interim Principal, Global Experience Magnet School 
  T. Ellis, Principal, Carmen Arace Middle School 
  S. Williams, Principal, Carmen Arace Intermediate School 
  P. Guzzo, Principal, Metacomet Elementary School 
  J. Dwyer, Principal, Laurel Elementary School 
  S. Straker, Interim Principal, Wintonbury Early Childhood Magnet School  
   

1. Establishment of a Quorum and Call to Order 
D. Harris determined a quorum was present and the Bloomfield Board of Education 
Regular meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 
All rose to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

3. Moment of Silence 
Chairman Harris asked for a moment of silence in honor of Donald Pisati and Marcus 
Jennings. 
 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85406301357?pwd=QlBkWGszWkNTWDFuSE1KZmdKQTVsQT09
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4. Opening Statement 

Howard Frydman, Secretary, welcomed all attendees. The purpose and process of the 
Board of Education meeting was stated.   
 

5. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Minutes – Special Meeting – July 28, 2020 

A motion was made by D. Bolton and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the minutes from the July 28, 2020 special board 
meeting, as presented. 
   
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
6. Public/PTO Comment 

Susan Sumberg, President of the BEA 
Susan Sumberg addressed the Board of Education, as President of the Bloomfield 
Education Association. She stated she was very pleased to report the opening of school 
went nicely for the teachers especially in the area of health and safety. There is going to 
be bumps in the road and we are all here to work together. 
 

7. Superintendent’s Report 
A. Opening School Report 

Dr. James Thompson, Jr. provided an update to the Board of Education members 
on the opening of schools. Dr. Thompson noted that as the district moves into the 
second week of school, the focus is on:  

• Maintaining the health and safety protocols established to keep everyone 
safe.  

• Maintaining high academic expectations for our students and the 
implementation of a rigorous curriculum.  

• Monitoring the quality and consistency of virtual engagements. 
• Continuing to meet with district and school leaders on a regular basis to 

monitor focus areas. 
 

Dr. Thompson gave reports in the areas of technology, personal protective 
equipment, transportation, meals, and communication. He shared the district’s 
next steps: 

• To review the district’s contingency plan to respond to any scenario in 
which a school or the entire district would have to transition to a five-day 
Enhanced Distance Learning Plan. 

• To have principals to review school contingency plans again to ensure 
their staff and students are fully prepared if a decision is made to 
transition. 

 
8. New Business 

A. District Updates 
1. Health and Safety 
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Wendy Shepard-Bannish, Director of Student Support Services shared 
information relative to the Health and Safety Protocols and how to access 
the document on the website. She noted it will be updated as required. 
Metrics to monitor public health data and information about containment 
of illness was shared with the Board. Decisions regarding quarantining or 
closures are made under the guidance of the Department of Public Health. 
Mrs. Shepard-Bannish reviewed key COVID-19 signs and symptoms, 
defined close contact, and staff responsibilities when notified of a positive 
case. 
 
T. Moore asked if a sick child is unable to be picked up right away - what 
would happen. Students need to be picked up within one hour. 
 
L Easmon asked if the schools have utilized the isolations yet. No. Further 
it was inquired what would change to consider going back to five days 
full-time. Since August 31st Bloomfield has a total of 31 new positive 
cases.  
 

2. Enhanced Distance Learning 
Anne Marie Cullinan, Curriculum Consultant, shared updated information 
relative to the Enhanced Distance learning. The district used data from the 
end of the spring and summer programs – feedback from families and 
teachers to plan for Enhanced Distance learning. They created an outline 
of a schedule, teaching expectations, online tools/technology, and required 
more face-to-face learning for better engagement. A technology class will 
be provided for families to support their children. 
 

3. Transportation 
William Guzman, Chief Operations Office provided an update on 
transportation to the members of the Board. The two vendors for 
Bloomfield are Dattco and Access Transportation (for special education 
students). Dattco currently is running 18 buses with 288 students in Cohort 
A and 307 in Cohort B, with about 6-8 students per bus, per run. Buses are 
sanitized between each run.  
 
The Bloomfield Police Department were available to assist with traffic 
concerns on the first days of school. 
 

4. Facilities 
Mr. Guzman also reported on facilities updates. Schools opened on 
Tuesday, September 8th. Several items that had to be in place for the 
opening were PPE supplies for students and staff, hand sanitizer, soap, 
water, desk shields, masks, and other items. The district contracted with a 
storage facility to house desks and other classroom furniture. In addition, 
an engineering firm was hired to commission the ventilation system. A 
cleaning company has been  
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contracted to clean the school buildings. The summer meal program has 
been extended through the winter.  
 

5. Technology 
John Robinson, Director of Technology, Human Resources Coordinator, 
reported technology updates. Over 1,100 Chromebooks on back order and 
will be received at the end of September. Devices ordered through grants 
including the state have been delayed into October. 
 
Bloomfield is making progress in other technology areas including laptops 
from the Dalio Partnership, hot spots for families and the distribution of 
webcams to staff. 

 
6. Staffing 

Mr. Robinson also reported to the Board of Education on staffing as of the 
opening of schools. He indicated vacancies, new hires and district needs in 
the areas of math teachers and substitute teachers.  
 
One Board member inquired how many teachers are teaching remotely. 
Mr. Robinson noted he can get this information at the next meeting. 

 
B. School Updates 

The principals from each school provided a report on the opening of 2020-2021. 
Information provided included highlights, information relative to instruction, and 
next steps.  

 
C. Indigenous Peoples’ Day  

Mr. Harris made a proposal to change the name of Columbus Day (October 12, 
2020) to Indigenous Peoples’ Day. He noted the importance to retell history to 
speak for the native people not the colonizers.  
 
Lynette Easmon, Howard Frydman and Delores Bolton were in agreement to the 
proposal. It was noted by F. Bogle-Assegai the holiday is not celebrated in other 
states.  
 
A motion was made by D. Bolton and seconded by R. Ike for the Bloomfield 
Board of Education to approve the name change of the holiday scheduled from 
“Columbus Day” to “Indigenous Peoples’ Day” on the Bloomfield academic 
calendar.   
   
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

9. CABE Updates 
Don Harris reported that the Connecticut Association of Boards of Education (CABE) 
hosted a summer leadership workshop (6 total sessions) and was well presented and 
informational. Mr. Harris appointed to serve on the NSB Disabling Institutional Racism 
in Education, or DIRE Board.  
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10. Board Comments 

R. Ike commented this was a very good meeting, comprehensive – John Robinson letting 
the Board know in advance the staffing in the schools was appreciated. He encouraged 
people to vote.  

 
H. Frydman thanked Dr. Thompson and staff on their job of getting students back to 
school. Mr Frydman also thanked Dr. Thompson for providing the daily updates and 
videotaping his comments to the community.  
 
L. Easmon attended the memorial service for Mr. Jennings and was very touched by the 
tribute. She gave a shout-out to Mrs. Williams for her response to parents and families. 
She stated she was very proud of Bloomfield and doing a great job! 
 
F. Bogle-Assegai stated preparation clearly pays off and thanked the principals. It looks 
very cohesive. She said it feels like Bloomfield is on the right track.  
 
T. Moore said Bloomfield is well prepared for the opening of school and this was not an 
easy task. He stated his appreciation.  
 
D. Bolton thanked the administrators for their presentations. She serves on the advisory 
group for the Black and Hispanic studies curriculum. Statewide the group is working on 
this and will be offered in school next year. Curriculum will be submitted to the State 
Board of Education and has gone through a panel of experts. 

 
D. Harris echoed comments and thanked the principals for their outstanding 
presentations. He stated he is a proud chairman of the Bloomfield Board of Education. 
The next regular meeting is October 13, 2020  
 

11. Adjournment 
At 9:10 p.m. a motion to adjourn was made by R. Ike and seconded by L. Easmon. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
 
 
__________________________________ 
H. Frydman, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
J. Thompson, Ed. D., Superintendent 



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY MAJOR OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146065

Statement Code: BOE NEW

Reclassed Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.75)%$(265,025.90)$0.00 $(265,025.90)$12,879,645.65 $2,499,129.25 $15,113,749.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  10.03%$758,662.27 $0.00 $758,662.27 $5,452,435.84 $1,347,272.89 $7,558,371.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  20.97%$2,118,785.09 $0.00 $2,118,785.09 $7,363,421.76 $619,804.14 $10,102,011.00 

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  18.15%$422,177.43 $0.00 $422,177.43 $1,529,075.81 $373,643.76 $2,324,897.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  81.51%$2,296,345.82 $2,462.68 $2,298,808.50 $521,311.50 $0.00 $2,820,120.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.05%$100.08 $0.00 $100.08 $91,470.60 $107,653.32 $199,224.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  24.96%$33,262.33 $0.00 $33,262.33 $68,427.09 $31,572.58 $133,262.00 

08 TUITION  79.40%$3,579,504.53 $0.00 $3,579,504.53 $761,772.20 $166,472.27 $4,507,749.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  49.60%$48,262.82 $0.00 $48,262.82 $36,046.36 $12,982.82 $97,292.00 

10 SUPPLIES  39.08%$174,851.74 $1,251.55 $176,103.29 $131,006.57 $143,505.14 $450,615.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.93%$14,213.49 $0.00 $14,213.49 $1,304,262.67 $207,416.84 $1,525,893.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  83.82%$75,358.13 $0.00 $75,358.13 $6,125.60 $8,414.27 $89,898.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  51.33%$35,174.61 $0.00 $35,174.61 $10,193.57 $23,155.82 $68,524.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  41.59%$71,200.57 $545.20 $71,745.77 $40,654.68 $60,105.55 $172,506.00 

GRAND TOTAL  20.74%$9,362,873.01 $4,259.43 $9,367,132.44 $30,195,849.90 $5,601,128.65 $45,164,111.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146063

Statement Code: BOE 6 Page

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

1110 SALARIES, TEACHER (4.06)%$(536,671.87)$0.00 $(536,671.87)$11,697,340.44 $2,037,231.43 $13,197,900.00 

1115 SALARIES, ADMIN  14.17%$271,645.97 $0.00 $271,645.97 $1,182,305.21 $461,897.82 $1,915,849.00 

01 CERTIFIED SALARIES (1.75)%$(265,025.90)$0.00 $(265,025.90)$12,879,645.65 $2,499,129.25 $15,113,749.00 

1210 SALARIES, PROFESSIONAL STAFF (3.20)%$(14,021.22)$0.00 $(14,021.22)$363,438.80 $88,041.42 $437,459.00 

1211 SALARIES,PROFESSIONAL STAFF#2  3.63%$72.65 $0.00 $72.65 $0.00 $1,927.35 $2,000.00 

1212 PROFESSIONAL STAFF PRIOR  40.03%$300.28 $0.00 $300.28 $0.00 $449.72 $750.00 

1215 SALARIES, JROTC  0.29%$290.52 $0.00 $290.52 $145,113.90 $(45,825.42)$99,579.00 

1220 SALARIES, TUTOR  32.49%$110,269.67 $0.00 $110,269.67 $199,079.05 $29,950.28 $339,299.00 

1230 SALARIES, PARA  10.23%$159,190.36 $0.00 $159,190.36 $1,250,399.69 $145,489.95 $1,555,080.00 

1231 ABAA  75.39%$18,018.67 $0.00 $18,018.67 $0.00 $5,881.33 $23,900.00 

1235 SALARIES, NURSES  10.65%$34,315.39 $0.00 $34,315.39 $240,760.14 $47,039.47 $322,115.00 

1240 SALARIES, CLERICAL (1.22)%$(15,176.68)$0.00 $(15,176.68)$985,495.18 $264,274.50 $1,234,593.00 

1244 SALARIES, CLERICAL CAO  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,817.56 $22,406.44 $83,224.00 

1246 SALARIES, CLERICAL OFF INSTR LEAD.  1.09%$831.24 $0.00 $831.24 $57,051.84 $17,881.92 $75,765.00 

1250 SALARIES, BUSINESS OFFICE  0.59%$2,938.40 $0.00 $2,938.40 $385,959.20 $107,959.40 $496,857.00 

1255 SALARIES, TECHNICAL SUPPORT  0.41%$1,388.23 $0.00 $1,388.23 $238,745.26 $92,546.51 $332,680.00 

1256 FAMILY COMMUNITY LIAISON  2.79%$973.09 $0.00 $973.09 $30,488.44 $3,394.47 $34,856.00 

Page 1 of 610/9/2020  8:40:02AM



BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146063

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

1257 SALARIES, RESIDENCY OFFICER  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,176.94 $19,223.06 $71,400.00 

1260 SALARIES, CUSTODIAN  9.64%$130,864.84 $0.00 $130,864.84 $923,926.42 $302,144.74 $1,356,936.00 

1265 SALARIES, MAINTENANCE  14.68%$84,892.20 $0.00 $84,892.20 $334,766.90 $158,415.90 $578,075.00 

1270 SALARIES, MONITOR  26.27%$61,312.21 $0.00 $61,312.21 $150,096.96 $21,919.83 $233,329.00 

1275 SALARIES, CROSSING GUARD  1.66%$614.93 $0.00 $614.93 $34,119.56 $2,149.51 $36,884.00 

1280 SALARIES, SUPPORT  93.34%$23,887.65 $0.00 $23,887.65 $0.00 $1,702.35 $25,590.00 

1290 OVERTIME, SUPPORT  71.48%$151,199.84 $0.00 $151,199.84 $0.00 $60,300.16 $211,500.00 

1295 BFEP INCENTIVE  100.00%$6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.00 

02 NON-CERTIFIED SALARIES  10.03%$758,662.27 $0.00 $758,662.27 $5,452,435.84 $1,347,272.89 $7,558,371.00 

2100 HEALTH INSURANCE  2.88%$181,053.48 $0.00 $181,053.48 $6,068,707.00 $16,647.52 $6,266,408.00 

2150 LIFE INSURANCE  7.00%$15,700.00 $0.00 $15,700.00 $156,544.13 $51,872.87 $224,117.00 

2170 INSURANCE BUY-OUT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,300.00 $19,100.00 $76,400.00 

2200 SOCIAL SECURITY  4.35%$46,318.47 $0.00 $46,318.47 $818,832.04 $198,382.48 $1,063,533.00 

2300 PENSION  100.00%$1,562,977.00 $0.00 $1,562,977.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,562,977.00 

2310 OPEB - MEDICAL  100.00%$290,304.00 $0.00 $290,304.00 $0.00 $0.00 $290,304.00 

2410 SEVERANCE  0.00%$0.62 $0.00 $0.62 $41,781.63 $165,278.75 $207,061.00 

2500 COURSE REMUNERATION  55.07%$22,031.00 $0.00 $22,031.00 $17,969.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 
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Bloomfield

Report # 146063

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

2600 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,597.00 $8,833.00 $51,430.00 

2700 WORKERS' COMP  0.00%$0.52 $0.00 $0.52 $159,690.96 $159,689.52 $319,381.00 

2800 PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS - DISTRICT  100.00%$400.00 $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 

03 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  20.97%$2,118,785.09 $0.00 $2,118,785.09 $7,363,421.76 $619,804.14 $10,102,011.00 

0141 TUITION  100.00%$52,000.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 

3100 ADMIN SERVICES  44.54%$91,222.11 $0.00 $91,222.11 $45,855.00 $67,688.89 $204,766.00 

3200 PROF EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  10.47%$104,892.77 $0.00 $104,892.77 $860,392.19 $35,846.04 $1,001,131.00 

3260 TESTING  23.85%$19,325.43 $0.00 $19,325.43 $16,719.00 $44,960.57 $81,005.00 

3300 PROF DEVELOPMENT  100.00%$31,126.00 $0.00 $31,126.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,126.00 

3400 OTHER PROF SERVICES  7.47%$6,774.28 $0.00 $6,774.28 $75,030.72 $8,811.00 $90,616.00 

3500 TECHNICAL SERVICES  12.36%$21,212.08 $0.00 $21,212.08 $35,581.50 $114,806.42 $171,600.00 

3520 COPIER COSTS  9.00%$9,637.10 $0.00 $9,637.10 $74,054.68 $23,362.22 $107,054.00 

4000 PURCHASED SERVICES  100.00%$15,500.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 

4009 PURCH SERV NON-PUBLIC HEALTH SVCS  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,432.00 $10,018.00 $100,450.00 

4300 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  68.08%$46,993.15 $0.00 $46,993.15 $21,056.81 $975.04 $69,025.00 

4310 PURCHASED SERVICES BUILDINGS  6.44%$23,485.74 $0.00 $23,485.74 $274,023.91 $66,664.35 $364,174.00 

4320 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIR  0.02%$8.77 $0.00 $8.77 $35,930.00 $511.23 $36,450.00 
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BOE EXPENDITURE REPORT BY OBJECT

Bloomfield

Report # 146063

Revised Budget Expenses YTD Encumbrances Balance Before 

Req's Sub.

Submitted 

Requisitions

Balance After 

Req's Sub

Percent 

Remaining

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

7/1/2020 - 

6/30/2021

Account Number / Description

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES  18.15%$422,177.43 $0.00 $422,177.43 $1,529,075.81 $373,643.76 $2,324,897.00 

5100 TRANSPORTATION, PUPIL  81.22%$2,252,889.82 $2,462.68 $2,255,352.50 $521,311.50 $0.00 $2,776,664.00 

5820 FIELD TRIPS  100.00%$43,456.00 $0.00 $43,456.00 $0.00 $0.00 $43,456.00 

05 PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  81.51%$2,296,345.82 $2,462.68 $2,298,808.50 $521,311.50 $0.00 $2,820,120.00 

5200 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE  0.05%$100.08 $0.00 $100.08 $91,470.60 $90,969.32 $182,540.00 

5290 OTHER INSURANCE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,684.00 $16,684.00 

06 INSURANCE  0.05%$100.08 $0.00 $100.08 $91,470.60 $107,653.32 $199,224.00 

5300 TELEPHONE  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,340.04 $12,164.96 $62,505.00 

5310 POSTAGE  36.64%$10,719.22 $0.00 $10,719.22 $5,301.78 $13,233.00 $29,254.00 

5400 ADVERTISING  48.05%$1,746.00 $0.00 $1,746.00 $500.00 $1,387.00 $3,633.00 

5500 PRINTING  54.91%$20,797.11 $0.00 $20,797.11 $12,285.27 $4,787.62 $37,870.00 

07 COMMUNICATIONS  24.96%$33,262.33 $0.00 $33,262.33 $68,427.09 $31,572.58 $133,262.00 

5600 TUITION, PUBLIC  82.17%$2,120,537.96 $0.00 $2,120,537.96 $400,407.42 $59,523.62 $2,580,469.00 

5630 TUITION, PRIVATE  21.48%$128,187.57 $0.00 $128,187.57 $361,364.78 $106,948.65 $596,501.00 

5690 TUITION, MAGNET  100.00%$1,330,779.00 $0.00 $1,330,779.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,330,779.00 

08 TUITION  79.40%$3,579,504.53 $0.00 $3,579,504.53 $761,772.20 $166,472.27 $4,507,749.00 

5810 STAFF TRAVEL  18.55%$10,126.82 $0.00 $10,126.82 $32,804.16 $11,635.02 $54,566.00 
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5814 CONFERENCES & MEETINGS  89.25%$38,136.00 $0.00 $38,136.00 $3,242.20 $1,347.80 $42,726.00 

09 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES  49.60%$48,262.82 $0.00 $48,262.82 $36,046.36 $12,982.82 $97,292.00 

6110 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  40.44%$121,716.84 $1,251.55 $122,968.39 $97,400.29 $83,640.32 $304,009.00 

6115 OFFICE SUPPLIES  67.93%$30,172.32 $0.00 $30,172.32 $9,650.55 $4,592.13 $44,415.00 

6116 LIBRARY / AV SUPPLIES  91.53%$3,982.84 $0.00 $3,982.84 $368.16 $0.00 $4,351.00 

6117 COMPUTER SUPPLIES  56.55%$3,958.63 $0.00 $3,958.63 $1,859.27 $1,182.10 $7,000.00 

6120 SOFTWARE  7.65%$5,284.90 $0.00 $5,284.90 $11,574.49 $52,138.61 $68,998.00 

6900 OTHER SUPPLIES  44.57%$9,736.21 $0.00 $9,736.21 $10,153.81 $1,951.98 $21,842.00 

10 SUPPLIES  39.08%$174,851.74 $1,251.55 $176,103.29 $131,006.57 $143,505.14 $450,615.00 

6125 FACILITY SUPPLIES  25.14%$10,030.04 $0.00 $10,030.04 $26,153.99 $3,711.97 $39,896.00 

6130 FACILITY MATERIALS  5.81%$4,183.45 $0.00 $4,183.45 $52,341.10 $15,425.45 $71,950.00 

6200 HEAT  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $256,722.43 $15,420.57 $272,143.00 

6220 ELECTRICITY  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $901,031.61 $162,925.39 $1,063,957.00 

6290 WATER SERVICES  0.00%$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68,013.54 $9,933.46 $77,947.00 

11 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS  0.93%$14,213.49 $0.00 $14,213.49 $1,304,262.67 $207,416.84 $1,525,893.00 

6410 TEXTBOOKS  81.91%$62,566.95 $0.00 $62,566.95 $5,685.37 $8,125.68 $76,378.00 

6420 LIBRARY BOOKS, PERIODICALS  86.05%$3,900.18 $0.00 $3,900.18 $440.23 $191.59 $4,532.00 
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6430 PROF BOOKS  98.92%$8,891.00 $0.00 $8,891.00 $0.00 $97.00 $8,988.00 

12 TEXTBOOKS/LIBRARY BOOKS/OTHER SUPPL  83.82%$75,358.13 $0.00 $75,358.13 $6,125.60 $8,414.27 $89,898.00 

7300 NEW EQUIPMENT  75.81%$27,954.77 $0.00 $27,954.77 $4,255.94 $4,663.29 $36,874.00 

7320 REPLACEMENT EQUIPMENT  26.41%$2,219.74 $0.00 $2,219.74 $3,727.83 $2,455.43 $8,403.00 

7340 COMPUTER EQUIP  21.50%$5,000.10 $0.00 $5,000.10 $2,209.80 $16,037.10 $23,247.00 

13 EQUIPMENT  51.33%$35,174.61 $0.00 $35,174.61 $10,193.57 $23,155.82 $68,524.00 

8100 DUES & FEES  37.50%$22,900.28 $150.00 $23,050.28 $525.75 $37,883.97 $61,460.00 

8800 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS  20.51%$15,698.29 $395.20 $16,093.49 $40,128.93 $22,221.58 $78,444.00 

8900 STUDENT ACTIVITIES  100.00%$32,602.00 $0.00 $32,602.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,602.00 

14 MISCELLANEOUS  41.59%$71,200.57 $545.20 $71,745.77 $40,654.68 $60,105.55 $172,506.00 

GRAND TOTAL  20.74%$9,362,873.01 $4,259.43 $9,367,132.44 $30,195,849.90 $5,601,128.65 $45,164,111.00 
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